Net tangible book value per share equals the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of Common Stock outstanding,
all as of the date specified.

If the Maximum Offering, at an offering price of $3.59 per share of Common Stock is sold in this Offering, after deducting approximately $1,490,000 in Offering
expenses payable by us (which would include items such as EDGARization, filing, printing, legal, marketing, accounting and other miscellaneous expenses), an estimated
$500,000 in investor fees payable by us to Equifund (calculated at $50 per investor, assuming 10,000 investors in this Offering), and selling commissions of
approximately $1,834,020, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value at the closing date would be approximately $18,532,129, or $0.67 per share of Common
Stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.84 per share to our existing stockholders as of the date of this Offering
Circular, and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $2.92 per share to new investors purchasing Common Stock in this Offering at
a price of $3.59 per share of Common Stock.

The following table illustrates the approximate per share dilution to new investors discussed above, assuming the sale of, respectively, the maximum offering and the
minimum offering of the Common Stock offered for sale in this Offering (after deducting our estimated Offering expenses of $1,490,000, and with the selling
commissions, investor fees and payment processing fees being proportionately reduced for the minimum offering of the Shares offered for sale in this Offering):

Funding Level

Maximum Offering
Amount

(100% of Raise)
Minimum Offering

Amount
Proceeds to Company $ 36,175,980   $ 29,273,760
Offering Price per share of Common Stock $ 3.59   $ 3.59
Proforma net tangible book value per share of Common Stock before Offering $ (0.17)   $ (0.17)
Increase per share of Common Stock attributable to investors in this Offering $ 0.84   $ 0.63
Pro forma net tangible book value per share of Common Stock after the Offering $ 0.67   $ 0.46
Dilution to investors after the Offering $ 2.92   $ 3.13

The number of shares of Common Stock to be outstanding immediately after the consummation of the Offering excludes:

18,150,000 shares of Common Stock to be issued upon exercise of outstanding warrants;
50,018 shares of Common Stock to be issued upon exercise of outstanding Agent Warrants;
3,711,743 shares of Common Stock to be issued upon the automatic conversion of the Debentures based on principal and interest accrued to June 30, 2025, plus
such additional shares of Common Stock as will be issuable upon automatic conversion of additional interest that will accrue to the date of such conversion;